participate in an Internal Revenue Code Section 125 plan. 

Notwithstanding any other provision, an Eligible Employee under this Plan does not include: (i) 
a temporary or "as needed" employee who is not scheduled for, or who has not earned, more 

than one thousand and forty (1,040) hours of compensation during any consecutive twelve (12) 
month period.; (ii) a leased employee within the meaning of Code Section 414(n); (iii) a 
nonresident alien with no U.S. source of income; (iv) an individual who is not on the U.S. payroll 
of the Employer;